C
2
R3a
Q¥
\'\1\&
«1&4
Models

47266 (8 HP I/C Standard)
47267 (8 HP I/C Electric)
47276 (5 HP Non-1/C Standard)
47285 (8 HP Non-I/C Standard)

GARDEN WAY INC.

Parts Catalog:

—
TOMAHAWK®
er/Shredder

A%




In the U.S.A:

Troy-Bilt Manufacturing Company Mon.-Fri.: 8 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
102nd Street & 9th Avenue Sat. 9am.tod p.m.
Troy, New: York 12180

Ihw:

Ga}dﬂ; Way Inc. Mon.-Fri.: 8 am. to 4:30 p.m.
320 VanSickle Road, Unit 12, !
St. Catherines, Ontario L2R 6P7 \

% ;

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION AN

| ?:v
TABI,{@,%ONTENTS

45

FRAME & CYLINDER SHAFT (an@‘
p

6-7

FRAME & CYLINDER sm\n%_ d 8HP Non-I/C Models)
H

HOFPEHICHUTEISC@ P I/C Models)
HOPPER / CHUTE ASGREENS (SHP and 8HP Non-IC Model

AXLE / WHEELS / T STAND ASSEMBLIES

10

HANDLE BLY / BELT & MUFFLER GUARDS

1

ASSEMBLY- 5HP and 8HP Non-I/C Models

12

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 8HP I/C Models

13

ENGINE / MOUNTING PLATFORM / CLUTCH

14

ELECTRIC START SYSTEM COMPONENTS

15

DECALS

Back Cover

CAUTION

We urge that you use only genuine TROY-BILT
Chipper/Shredder replacement parts which meet
all of the latest requirements. Replacemenl parls
manulactured by others could present safety haz-
ards even though they may fit on this product.




PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

Parts for your machine may be ordered from your local servicing dealer or directly
from the factory (see factory address and phone numbers on page at left). Please
remember that we, or your local dealer will need to know the identification numbers of
your machine to give you the most efficient service. Please see below for how to
identify and record the identification numbers for your machine.

When ordering parts, please be sure to provide the following information:
1. The SERIAL NUMBER and MODEL NUMBER of your machine.
2. The PART NUMBER of the part. ‘
3. The PART DESCRIPTION. O
4. The QUANTITY needed.

If you need engine service or parts:
For engine service or parts, please contact your Ioca\%g\;‘llred engine dealer. Look
|

in the Yellow Pages of your phone book under “En -Gasoline” for the name of
your nearest authorized engine dealer. An authis

aler can handle all parts,
repairs, and warranty service concerning thw

IDENTI N NUMBERS

Please writ and Serial numbers of

your machine Th the spaces provided below.

You the location of these numbers by
|ng o the following illustration.

Model Number:

IMPORTANT:

Some replacement parts that you receive may
vary slightly in shape, color, or texture from the

Serial Number:

Serial # Decal original parts. This is because certain parts are
l supplied to us by more than one manufacturer.
— TR Please be assured, however, that all parts must
— L conform to our rigid quality specifications, and
pres — any slight variations will not affect the fit or per-
E formance of these parts.
Tunnel Service Door




Mainframe & Cylinder Shaft (8HP I/C Models) TOMAHAWK?® Chipper/Shredder




TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder Mainframe & Cylinder Shaft (8HP I/C Models)

Rel. Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1901759 Mainframe Assembly with decals 22 90075 Screw, Phillips Hd. (Grade 5)
{for 8HP I/C Models). Does not include SM6™-18 % 34"
the four hopper segments attached 23 1900404 Tunnel Service Do
10 top Of ASSEMDBIY.....cooervsrrersnoae Includes Dacal (Ref. No. 24) ..
2 1908281 Cylinder Shatt (for 8HP 1/C Models 24 1900064 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating C
3 90013 Hex Hd. Cap Screw (Grade 3), Blades™. 1
K5 & — 25 1900155 Pivot Rod — Tunnel Service Door
4 9807 Locknut (2-way), 3/8°-16.. (for 8HP /G Models) .4,
§ o This Reference Number Not Used 26 92020 Push Nul, 3/8".....
6 97132 e-Bearing 27 1900406
7 1908317 Bearing, 1", Engine Side
(with 2 Set Screws).......
TA 1901432 Screw, Set, 1/4-28 x 114" 28 1900408
8 1908316 Bearing, Chipper Side.......
BA 1908334 Screw, attaches chipper side bearing,
THE - 14 x 1-1/2 (Grade 5 .oooovvoeiioronnnn 2 29 1900067
88 1801388 Nut, attaches chipper side bearing, o5 2
THE = Wi s 2 30 1 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating Cufting
9 1908332 Bearing Shield, chipper side bearing... 1 Blades™ 1
9A 1908368 Shim, for chipper side bearing ......As Req'd. 1 Decal: "DANGER - Rotating Cutting
10 9848 Whiz Nut, 516-18....... . Blades” 1
11 1800085 Washer (heavy), .385-1.438" x 1.88" 1 \32) 816039 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating Chipper
12 94022 Washer (disc spring), 38 ....occccnnnee 1 Blade" 1
13 90011 H;:Btlc:.s(:ap Screw (Grade 5), 33 1900068 Decal: Super Tomahawk Logo
14 97185 Midwest Conduit Plug, 7/8° .. 34 1816037
15 90077 Carriage Bolt, 516" -18 x
16 1900898 Pulley (lower) ..... 35 1900062
17 1908282
18 i
19
20
21

Part No.

5003
10984
1901823
11501
11520
11525

1901825

ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES

A variety of attachments and accessories is available for your Chipper/Shredder. For further information
regarding any of the items listed below, please contact the Factory (see addresses on the back cover of this
catalog) or your local Authorized Dealer.

Description ay.

Safaty Goggles — soft-slded, uni I fit 9
Tow Bar - lets you tow your Chipper/Shredder behind any tractor or riding mower equipped with a drawbar..............1
Chipper Blade Kil - includes mounting screws and locknuts .. 1
1
1
1

Discharge Collection Bag - one bushel capacity
P ive Cover - provides all-weather p ion for your Chipper/Shredder
Leaf Tamper - speeds procassing of leaves and other bulky
Optional Discharge Screens — See Ref. No's. 9, 10 and 22 on Pages 8 and B insisiameiS ROQUl
Bar Grates — Se2 Ref. No. 23 on Pages 8and 9.... As Req

Chipper Blade Kit — BHP I/C Models, includes mounting screws and locknuts 1




Frame & Cylinder Shaft (SHP & 8HP Non-l/C Models) TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder




TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder Frame & Cylinder Shaft (SHP and 8HP Non-I/C Models)

Ref. Ref.
No.  Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1900905 Mainframe Assembly with decals 22 90075 Screw, Pnlllips Hd (Grade 5),
(for SHP and 8HP Non-I/C Models). Does 5/16™18 x
not include the four hopper segments 23 1900403 Tunnel Serwca Door {Ior 5HP and 8HP Non-
aftached to top of assembly ... arel lfGMudeIs] Includes Decal (Ref. No. 24)1
2 1908720 Cylinder Shaft (for 5HP and 8HP Non-IIC. 24 1900064 Decal: DANGEH - Rotating Culﬁnu
3 90m3 Hex Hd. Cap Screw (Grade 5] 25 1900220 Pivot Rod — Tunnél Service Door
- {for 5HP and 8HP Non-1/C Models].
4 9807 Locknut (2 wayj 26 92020 Push Nut, 3/8"...
§ This Ralerencs Numhsr Not Use 27 1500405 Tunnel Segment — Chupper Side
6 97132 Flanget {for 5HP and BHP Non-I/C Models).
71908317 Beannq 1 (with two Set Screws)..... Includes Decal (Ref. NOSRE) ..o 1
8 1908376 Bearing, 13/16" (with two Set Screws) . 28 1900407 Tunnel Segment —.Eg i
9 1901432 Scraw, Set, 1/4-28 x 114", (for SHP and §
10 9848 Whiz Nut, 516°-18.... Includes
11 1900085 Washer (heavy), .385°-1.4387 x 1.88" 29 1900067 Decal:
12 94022 Wasller (disc spring). 3/8° .. Elades
13 90011 E-*a.p Screw (Grade 5} 30 1900083
3#8' 16 x 3¢ .1
14 97135 Midwest Condm 0, A 31 1900065 Deca
15 90077 Garriage Bolt, 516" - 18:(3!4 .6 . I BE™ it iiasivnciiiess iundvriomivseatninin
16 1900838 Pulley (lower) ... A 32 18 ecal: "DANGER - Rotating Chipper
17 1908381 $Shim, 2-piece desmn As Req tl Blade".. A
18 1908282 Washer, suppart ... 33 Dacal: Tomahawk. cho {Ior SHP and BHP
19 .. Cylindar Assembiy For Part Number and Non-1/C Modals).... srrssnaesid
Description see Page 12 (for SHP and 8HP 1503? Decal: "DANGER - Rniatmg {:Lrnrng
Non-1/C Models) Blades"
Mo Decal: Operating Instructions
21 9

This Reference Number Not Used ?‘5 1900062
Flangette-Bearing (deep style) ... C/

66

¥
Qﬁ*



Shredder Hopper/Chute/Screens (8HP I/C Models)

TOMAHAWK?® Chipper/Shredder

Rel. Ref.
No. Parl No. Description Qty. MNo. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1901760 Chipper Ghute (for BHP LG Madets). 16 1300079 Ratainer Flap,shredder hopper (BHP UG Models) 1
Includes Decals (Ref. No. 7 and No. 27) ........ 1 17 80074 Serew, Phillips Hd, (Grade 5), 1/4*-20x 1/2".14
2 90044 Hex Hd. Scraw (Grade 5), 5/16°-18 % 314" tlu 18 9644 Whiz Nut, 1/4"20.....ueu. 16
attach chipper chute).... Y B 19 90076 Scraw, Phillips Hd. l rade N 2
- g This Reference Number Not Used 20 1901242 Seraw, Phillips Hd. (Grade 5),
4 1901754 Screen Rod (for BHP LG Models) 51618 % 34",
5 oM [ LT T 2 ————— 21 9848 Whiz Nut, 516™18..
6 1900080 Service Door Rod (for BHP L/C Models) 22 11574K Discharge Screen. optional, 1-
7 1818037 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating Cutting Blades™....2 {for BHP LIC Madeis).....
g8 190m72 Discharge Screen, standard 3/4° dia. holes 23 11576K Bar Grate, optional :Io« i
{for 8HP Modl) ... | 24 1908698 B y
9 11528K Discharge Screen, nnllunai T . holes 25 1908697010 8
(for BHP 1/C Models) .. e | 26 9782
10 11530K Discharge Scraen, nphonall :ha hulas
(for 8HP I/C Models) 1 27 1901486
11 1900160010 Hopper Segment — Chipper Side.. 28 1908221010
12 1900413 Hopper Segment — Engine Side R
Includes Decal (Ref No. 13) . b
13 1900062 Decal: Operating Instructions. (58
14 1900415 Hopper Segment - Left Side (for 8HP LG Mndels}. ut, Hex Fl, 3/8°- 16....
Includes Decal (Ref. No. 7) . e irsmiiast This Reference ‘Number Not Used
15 1800157010 Hopper Sepment — Right Si Anvil 2
{for 8HP UC Models) ... ol 12-Point Screws (to attach Anvil) ... 2




TOMAHAWK’ Chipper/Shredder Shredder Hopper/Chute/Screens (5HP & 8HP Non-I/C Models)

Ref. Ref.
No.  Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
11900412 Chipper Chute (for SHP & BHP Non-I/C Models). 12 1900413 Happer Segment - Engine Side
Includes Decal (Ref. No. 7). Includes Decal (Ref No. 13) .coovvvrorcroricnicne1
2 80071 HEJG Hd. Smw (Grade 5), 5!16’ 18 x 5/8".. ...1 13 1900062 Decal: 0 1
3 9mz2 fM6".... 14 1900414 Hopper Segment - Left Side (for SHP & BHP
4 1901752 Screen Rod {for SHP & 8HP Non-1/C Madels) . 2 Non-L/'C Models). Includes Decal {Ref. No. 7)1
5 a1 Hair Pin (#3) ... ] 15 1900244010  Hopper Segment - Right Side
6 1801753 Service Door Ron [SHP & BHP Nnn G Mouels]i (for SHP & BHF Mon-U'C Models) ... % |
7 1816037 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating Cutting Blades” 16 1900331 Retainer Flap (for SHP & 8HP Non- i Models]1
For SHP & BHP Non-1/C Models (used with Serew, Plulllps Hd. 1Grad 5; 11420 % 1/27.14
Ref. No.'s 1 and 14). 2
8 1900321 Discharge Screen, stan: 3
(for SHP & BHP Non-UC Models) ...
9 11531K Discharge Screen, optional 38" dia. holes
{for SHP & BHP Non-LT Models)....
10 11532K Discharpe Screan, optional 17 dia. holes
{for SHP & BHF Non-I/C Models)
11 1900160010  Hopper Segment — Chipper Side...




Axle/Wheels/Front Stand Assemblies TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder

Rel. Rel.
No. Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Description Qty.
11901799 Tire/Wheel Assembly, gray ........As required 8 9466 Hex Hd. Cap Scraw (Grade 5),
2 1908153 Axle Spacer, long (non-electric only).......1 SABIB X 112" ... icccrrsmaressbisisssiasia
3 1908150 Axle 1 9 1900182 Front Stand (SHP & BHP Non-1/C Models).1
4 1900046 Axle Bracket Assembly. .2 1901345 Front Stand (8HP I/C Models)..................
5 1900132 Axle Spacer, short.. .2 10 . Decals: See Drawings on Pages 4 - 9
6 9848 Whiz Nut, 51618 B for Part Numbers and Descriptiops.
7 Plastic Plug....... A Washer, 5/8

Cotter Pin....

The 5HP & 8HP Non-I/C Mainframe Assembly is shown.

10



TOMAHAWK* Chipper/Shredder Handle Assy/Belt & Muffler Guards
Re, Ret,
Mo.  Part No. Description Qty. No., Part No. Descripti Qty.
1 1900908 Guide Plate (for 8HP Models only) 13 1900067 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating Cutting
Includes decal (Ref. No. 8). 17 e e i R e, |
2 9848 Whiz Nut, 5/16™18: 14 Decals: See Paged -9
for Part Numbers and Descriptions.
15 s This Reference Number Not Used
3 1900179 16 .. This Reference Number Not Usad
4 1900387 gi 17 90075 Screw, Phillips Hd. (Grade 5),
5 1900417 Belt Guard w/decal (Ref. No. 12) BB AN XN o rmiinniesiiitisdinsissiesisiiin
6 9780 Hex Hd. Screw (Grade 5),1/4°-20 18 Axle Spacer, long (ngn-electric only). See
79844 Whiz Nut, 1/4°-20. Page 10 for Part N ription.
8 1900066 Decal: “WARNING 19 1908108010  Muffler Guard odel) .. T |
9 90009 For SHP Model: Hex Hd. Scraw (Grad 20 1908110010  Muffler Gard o Models)
SNE-18 X 1-34 ..
9466 For 8HP Models: Hex Hd. Screw (G h
SE-18 X 1-1/2" i
10 90008 Hex Hd. Screw (Grade 5), 516718
11 1900189 Decal: “DANGER - Rotating Cutting
Blades Slow Gradualty"
12 1983203 Decal: “WARNING - Sec

11



Cylinder Assembly (5HP & 8HP Non-I/C Models) TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder
Ref. el
No.  Part No. Description Qty. Parl No. Description Qty.
1 11536 Roll Pin, 316" x 3/4". Includes four roll 1900784 Flat Hd. Screw (Allen Hd.),
pins and tube of Locktite 242 thread- 1420 % 1-14"........
locking compound (see Nole below) . 1908125 Locknut (Nylon), 1/4*20.
2 1908127 Spacer, long (with roll pin hole). 1908126 Spacer, short (with roll pi "
3 1908135 Cylinder Pin (with roll pin hole) 1908129 Quter Sleeve, long (with roll pin h
4 1900102 Cylindar Hammer ... 1908128 Outer Sleeve, short (with roll pin hole) .....2
5 1900388 Spacer, shor ......... 1900826
6 1900311 acer, long.
7 1901823 5HP & and 8HP Non-1/C Models

Chipper Blade Kit (incl. hardware)...........1

NOTE: When installing roll pin, apply liberal coating of Locktite 242 thread-locking compound to roll pin.

Cylinder Assembly (Complete). dncludes
Ref. No.'s 1 through 12 listed ghgve .......1

12

Cylinder Assembly — 5HP & 8HP Non-I/C Models Only



TOMAHAWK?® Chipper/Shredder Cylinder Assembly (8HP I/C Models)

Ref. Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty. No. Part No. Descripti Qty.
1 11536 Roll Pin. 3/16° » 3/4". Includes four roll 8 1901825 BHP I/C Models Chipper Blade Kit
pins and tube of Locktite 242 thread- (incl. )
locking compound (see Note below) ......4 9 9582 Flat Hd. Screw (Allen Hd.),
2 1908139 Spacer, short {with roll pin hola) ... 2 1820 % 1. 3
3 1908146 Cylinder Pin {with rall pin hole) 4 10 1908125 Locknut (Nylon), 1/4™-20.. 3
4 1900102 Cylinder Hammer 16 11 1908145 Quter Sleeve, long (with r 2
5 1900091 Spacer, short . B 12 1908143 Quter Sleeve, short (with roll pin hol 2
6 1900090 Spacer, long e 1908175 Cylinder Assembly {c ete). Includes
71908141 Spacer, long (with roll pin hole)................2 Ref. Na.‘s@ ted above .......1

NOTE: When installing roll pin, apply liberal coating of Locktite 242 thread-locking compound to roll pinC

Cylinder Assembly — 8HP I/C Models Only

13



Engine/Mounting Platform/Clutch

Q

MOTE: Pattern “A” Mounting holes for BHP engine.

TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder

Pattern "B" Mounting holes for SHP engine.

Ref. Ref.
No.  Part No. scription aty. MNo. Part No Descriplion
1 5HP Tecumseh Engine (See Note 1): 17 20505 Pivot {upper}........
56020 Start 18 1900190 Idler Pivol Assem
1A 8HP Briggs & Stratton Engine (See Note 2): 19 90072 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
1902124 Standard Start Non-lG oovvcerocoesiionenenien 1 816 x2-1/4°, i
2 8HP Briggs & Stratton Engine (See Note 2): 20 1900194 Spacer 1
56018 Standard Start |/C... sl 21 1900387 Engine Mounting Plate
56017 Electric Start UC wi decal (Ref. No. 32) i)
3 1900418 Pivat Mounting Plate Bushing 3
4 97138 Spring ( ion) Idler Pulley.. 1
5 1900332 Clutch Lever. Hex Hd. Cap
6 1900202 Vinyl Grip 3816 2" 1
7 80029 Hex Hd. Cap Screw (Grade 5), 25 80073 Hex Hd. Cap Sc
BB X 114" oo esnsismssssinasmsiisssnres 3816 % T8 1
8 9060 Bushing 26 9655 Hex Hd. Cap Sc
9 9831 Whiz Nut, 3/8-16. 516724 x 314 4
10 1900185 Tension Scraw 27 9912 Lockwasher (sprin 4
1120504 Pivot (lower) 28 1900893 Pulley (Ses Note 3] ...... 1
12 20546 Washer (pivot). 29 .. This reference number
13 9532 Retaining Ring . 0 .. This reference number not used
14 20554 Washer ....... 31 97133 Balt 1
15 97137 Spring (comp 32 1900188 Decal: Clutch Lever Operating
16 03207 Locknul (Nylon}, 1/4%20.....mimmmneas ions ... 1

NOTE 1: Engine warranty service and repair parts are available from your local authorized Tecumseh Engine Dealer.
NOTE 2: Engine warranty sarvice and repair parts are available from your local authorized Briggs & Strattan Engine Dealer.
MOTE 3: Hub on pulley bushing faces toward engine on SHP and BHP models.

14



TOMAHAWK® Chipper/Shredder

Electric Start System Components

The 8HP Briggs & Stratton Electric Start System

Ref. Rel.
Mo. Part No Description aty. MNo.  Parl No. Description Qty.

1 90928 Battery Kit — 12 volt. Includes 17 9780 Screw = hex hd. flanged lock,

hardware (Ref. No.'s 17 and 18) and 1/4-20 » 5/8", connects battery cables
vent tube (Ref. No. 3).. A to battery posts.....

2 2463 Battery Clam)| A 18 9800 Nut - hex hd., 1/4"-2

3 9009 Vent Tube ... N 19 1908119 Wire Harness and Connecting Terminal

4 96511 Battery Cable. 3 A iy 1

5 9255 Rubber Boot — terminal insulating ............2 20 03207 Nut - hex hd., locking 1/4-20.................2

6 1908112 Keyswitch = ignition. Includes washer, 21 56017 Engine - Briggs & Stratton, electric

mounting nut and pair of ignition keys .1 start model, 1'C, 8HP...........

7 96520 Key - ignition {pair included)...... . 22 1900907010  Platform (Carrier) - for battery ..

8 1900398 Keyswitch Plate with decal (Ref. No. 9) ....1 23 9466 Screw — hex hd. (Grade 5),

9 1900945 Decal - on keyswitch plate.............. 1 LR LR 0 B 1 3
10 96514 lenoid 1 24 0848 Nut - seli-locking (whiz style), 5/16™18....3
11 9844 Nut - self-locking (whiz style), 1/4-20......2 25 4780 Screw — hex hd. (Grade 5), 1/4'-20 » 5/8°
12 9826 Nut = hex hd., 516%24........cc.cmm v (solenoid 1 2
13 9912 L - 5/16° 2 26 9910 L =144 8
14 9853 Nut - hex hd., #10-32, with lockwasher.....1 27 9800 Nut - hex hd., 1/4*20.... 8
15 s This Reference Number Not Used 28 1900211010  Battery Mounting Plate . 1
16 9266 Tie - plastic, wirg retaining ... 29 1900146 Iso Mounts ...............

30 9265 Tie = plastic, twist lock...



REPLACEMENT DECALS

See
Part No. Page No. Description Qty.
1816037 4,6,8and9 “DANGER - Rotating Cutting Blades 2
1816039 4and6 “DANGER - Rotating Crnppar Blads 1
1900188 14 Clutch Lever O il 1
1900189 1 “DANGER - Blades Slow Gradually” 1
1900276 ] Tomahawk Lago (for SHP and 8HP Non-l/C Modals} e |
1900068 4 Super Tomahawk Logo (for 8HP I'C Madel: 1
1800062 4,6, 8and 9 Op 1
1900063 4andé “DANGER - Rotating Cutling Blades” 1
1900084 4and6 “DANGER - Rotating Cutting Blades” A 1
1900065 4and “DANGER - Rotating Cutting Blades” - 1
1900066 1 “WARNING - Avoid Fire Hazard" P e 1
1900067 4,6, and 11 “DANGER - Rotating Cutting Blades™ I A 2
1900945 15 Keysmtch Decal (8HP Electric Start I/C Mode! Onlw‘)A Y |
1983203 11 “WARNING - Secure Bell Cover” 1
1901486 8 Decorative Stripe, Chipper Chute 1

&Qp
@&
%Q‘\O
&
&

OTROY-BILT*

TROY-BILT MANUFACTURING CO.,102nd St. & 9th Ave,, Troy, New York 12180
For Technical Service, call Toll-Free: 1-800-833-6990 « For Parts Sales, call Toll-Free: 1-800-848-6776

GARDEN WAY Inc., 320 VanSickle Road, Unit B12, St. Catherines, Ontario L2R 6P7
Call Toll-Free: 1-800-225-3585

1801525 Rev. C (1/94) Printed in U.S.A. #1994 Garden Way Inc.



